## NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

#### Regulations 1993, No. 20\*

By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Alice Springs Town Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the *Local Government Act* and in accordance with section 204(2) and (3) of the Act, at a meeting held on 29 March 1993, made the following By-laws and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorised Allan Raymond McGill, the clerk, to sign them.

Dated 30 March 1993.

₿7

A.R. McGill Clerk

AMENDMENTS OF ALICE SPRINGS (CONTROL OF PUBLIC PLACES) BY-LAWS

## 1. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

By-law 26 of the Alice Springs (Control of Public Places) By-laws is amended -

- (a) by inserting in clause (1) after "a stall" the words "in a public place"; and
- (b) by adding at the end the following:

"(5) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these By-laws, in this by-law 'public place' means any public place within the municipality which is owned by, or under the care, control and management of, the council.".

#### 2. GENERAL OFFENCES

By-law 54 of the Alice Springs (Control of Public Places) By-laws is amended by omitting clause (8).

\* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 7 July 1993. Government Printer of the Northern Territory Price \$0.50

# 3. CAMPING IN PUBLIC PLACE

By-law 55 of the Alice Springs (Control of Public Places) By-laws is amended -

(a) by omitting clause (1) and substituting the following:

"(1) A person shall not between 9 pm on one day and 6 am the following day -

- (a) camp or sleep, with or without a tent or other temporary shelter;
- (b) camp or sleep in a motor vehicle; or
- (c) park a motor vehicle or erect a tent or other temporary shelter for the purpose of camping or sleeping,

in a public place otherwise than in accordance with a permit.

"(1A) An authorized person may remove from a public place a person who is contravening clause (1).";

- (b) by omitting from clause (2) "or tent" (twice occurring) and substituting ", tent or other temporary shelter"; and
- (c) by omitting from clause (2)(b) "a tent" and substituting "a tent or other temporary shelter".

The common seal of the Alice Springs Town Council was affixed hereto in pursuance of the resolution of the Council passed on 29 March 1993, authorising the seal to be so affixed.

> A. McNeill Mayor

F. 4

A.R. McGill Clerk

2